Known Descendants of
NANCY ALFORD BERRYHILL
1805 LA -1847 LA

This is an "asis" version of a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and
probably contains some error. Expect to see some temporary work notes. The 5" and 6™
generations were removed in an effort to protect the privacy of most of the living. Please
report corrections, additions, etc. to alford_association@sbcglobal.net.

1. Nancy Alford #961 b. about 1805, Georgia, (daughter of Jacob Alford #25 and Frankie Seaborn #26)
m. Robert Berryhill #960, b. about 1805, Georgia. Nancy died about 1847. The Fortenberry
family history says Nancy died when her son Joe was small and Joe was raised by Nancy's brother,
John. That would be John Seaborn Alford, a twin who lived in Washington Parish, LA.

Robert: A Robert Berryhill was taxed in Pike County, MS in 1825- paying 75 cents for one white
taxable. He had a son and 2 grandsons who married Fortenberry girls. In 1850 they were
enumerated in Madison Parish, LA

Children:

2. i Augustina Berryhill #11945 b. about 1839, Mississippi.
+ 3. il Mark Anthony Berryhill #967 b. about 1841.

4. iii  Jacob C. Berryhill #1080 b. about 1843, Mississippi.
+ 5. iv. Joseph W. Berryhill #962 b. Dec 1 1846.

Second Generation

3. Mark Anthony Berryhill #967 (1.Nancy') b. about 1841, Mississippi, m. 1865, Nancy Jane
Alford #966, b. May 1845, Pike Co., MS, (daughter of Ira Payne Alford #964 and Elizabeth
"Betsey" Hope #965) d. 1924, Pike Co., MS, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS. Mark
died 1916, Pike Co., MS, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.

Nancy: Key to old photo in fgr file: 1 Euna, 2 Daisy, 3 Felder, 4 Ulysses??, 5 Mark, 6 Robert & 7
Margaret. ?? Where did Elizabeth come from? She was not on M. W. Green's list.
Children:

i Samantha J. Berryhill #12058 b. 1866, Louisiana, d.

ii  Robertl. Berryhill #1010 b. _ 1869.

iii Mark Eugene Berryhill #1011 b. Feb 6 1873.

iv. Margaret Olive Berryhill #1012 b. 1875, m. Osborn Holliday #1037.

Margaretdied .

+ 10. v Ulysses S. Berryhill #1013 b. Jan __ 1879.

+ 11. vi Daisy Lean Berryhill #986 b. Dec 26 1880.

12. vii EunaBerryhill #1014 b. Mar __ 1882, Pike Co., MS, m. Hugh Dickey #1050, b. Nov
30 1880, Pike Co., MS, (son of William L. Dickey #11946 and Caroline Adelia Coney
#11947) occupation Farmer,d. 1947, Pike Co., MS, buried: Mt. Hermon
Cemetery, Washington Parish. Eunadied  1950.
Hugh: See AAFA ACTION, Vol V No 3, December 1992, "Ira Payne Alford 1822-
1901", pg 56 Jim Huffman.

+ 13.  viii Lucius Felder Berryhill #1015 b. Aug 20 1884.
14. ix Elizabeth Berryhill #1009 m. Monroe McDaniel #1016.

+ +
© 0N

1



Joseph W. Berryhill #962 (1.Nancy') b. Dec 1 1846, Copiah Co., MS, m. (1) 1868, in Maryland,
Sophia Skinner #990, b. 1848 Est, d. 1870 ca, Maryland, m. (2) Sep 11 1873, in Pike County, MS
(Silver Creek), Violette Louisa Fortenberry #963, b. Jul 13 1850, Pike Co., MS, (daughter of
Hollis Horton Fortenberry #3906 and Louisa Margany James #907) d. Dec 11918, Pike Co., MS,
buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS. Joseph died Feb 2 1939, Pike Co., MS, buried:
Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS. Enlisted in Confederacy, 1862, Washington Parish, LA.
Private in Company I, 9th Louisiana Infantry 1862-1864 After CW married Sophia Skinner of
Maryland. She died after about 1 year. He moved to Virginia for several years and then returned to
Mississippi. M.W. Green reported him born 1845 In the LDS 1880 census extraction distributed via
CDs he was on M/F t9-0662, page 357 D listed as Joe W. Burghill 34 and she as Louisa Burghill
29. Children were James H. 5, Lenadin 4, Monroe M. 2 and Nancy 1 month. They were
enumerated in District 37, Pike Co. living in the household of John M (Milton) Alford and his wife
Sarah. John, a son of William Alford and Eveline Ginn and Joe were first cousins. Also in that
household was Hilizy (Hillary) Simmons 34 and wife Martha (Alford) 29 and son Fletcher E. 1.
Martha, a daugher of John Seaborn Alford, was also a first cousin of John M. and Joe. Also
included was a Jeff Simmons 18.
Sophia: They were married in Maryland and he remained there until after his wife's death. See
Fortenberry Book.

Children by Violette Louisa Fortenberry:

+ 15. i James Hollis Berryhill #782 b. Jul 18 1874.
+ 16. ii Linnie Dean Berryhill #972 b. Jan 31 1876.
17. iii Monroe Marcus Berryhill #992 b. May 20 1878, Pike Co., MS, m. Lucy Curlette

#993, b. Jul 22 1876, (daughter of G. W. Curlett #1073 and Mattie McMurray #1074) d.
Feb 23 1940, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS. Monroe died Dec 7 1957,
buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS.
Lucy: Grave stone gives her name as Lise.
+18. iv Nancy K. Berryhill #994 b. Apr 12 1880.
+19. v Addie L. Berryhill #995 b. March __ 1882.
20. vi Carrie Jane Berryhill #997 b. Jul 25 1884, Pike Co., MS, m. (1) 2, Thomas Lee
Lewis #1005, m. (2) Frank Davis #1006, b. Jan 25 1863, (son of Zabron Franklin
Davis #1077 and Evaline Brumfield #1078) d. Jan 11 1934, buried: New Zion
Cemetery. Carrie died Apr 16 1967, buried: New Zion Cemetery.
21. vii H. C. Berryhill #1079 b. Apr 27 1885, Pike Co., MS, d. May 4 1890, buried: Hollis
Fortenberry Cemetery, Pike Co MS.
+ 22.  viii Amy Leigh Berryhill #998 b. Nov 15 1890.
+ 23. ix Ollie Berryhill #996 b. Jan __ 1891.
24. x LenaBerryhill #999 b. Feb 8 1893, Pike Co., MS, m. Leon Sam Wolf #1008, b. Jan
131878, d. Mar 24 1936, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS. Lenadied May 8
1981, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS. M. W. Green shows born Feb 1897.

Third Generation

Robert I. Berryhill #1010 (3.Mark? 1.Nancy’) b. 1869, Louisiana, m. Mary Holliday
#1017.
Children:
25. 1 Jessie Berryhill #1018 m. George Edwards #1029.



8.

10.

11.

13.

15.

Mark Eugene Berryhill #1011 (3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') b. Feb 6 1873, Mississippi, m. Jan 11 1899,
Allie Fortenberry #1019, b. Jul 20 1880, (daughter of Howell K. Fortenberry #896 and Mary Ann
"Polly" Alford #897) d. Mar 4 1953, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS. Mark died Oct
7 1930, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.

Children:

26. i Alma Lee Berryhill #1020 b. Oct 26 1899, m. Nov 11 1921, John Whittington #1030,
d. Oct 19 1940. Almadied Jun 17 1966, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.

27. i Ottis Earl Berryhill #1062 b. Oct 22 1901, m. Aug -- 1937, Nina Ridgedall #1063.
Nina: The Fortenberry book lists her as NEASE instead of Nina

28. iii Howell Leo Berryhill #1022 b. Oct 10 1903, d. Oct 20 1907, buried: Silver Springs

Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.
+ 29. iv Willene May Berryhill #1023 b. Sep 2 1905.
+ 30. v EltonJ. C. Berryhill #1024 b. Oct 29 1907.
31. vi Gussie Areda Berryhill #1069 b. Feb 7 1910, m. Sep, Eddie Kirkland #1070.
32. vii Elmo Fay Berryhill #1071 b. May 10 1912, m. (1) Myrtle Nelson #1072, m. (2) Clitee
Granger #21695. Elmo died 1981.
33. viii Joe Cullen Berryhill #1026 b. Feb 27 1914, m. Myrtle Nelson #1072. Joe died Jul 4
1943, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.
+ 34. ix Jessie Juanita Berryhill #1027 b. Mar 6 1919.
+ 35. x Frances Laverne Berryhill #1028 b. Aug 25 1921.

Ulysses S. Berryhill #1013 (3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') b. Jan __ 1879, Pike Co., MS, m. Lelia Holliday
#1038, (daughter of Washington H. Holliday #10490 and Angeline Schilling #10491).

Lelia: Lelia who was the daughter of Washington may not have been the same Lelia who married
Berryhill.

Children:
36. i Blanche Berryhill #1039 m. Tyson Sharp #1044.
37. ii  Eastman Berryhill #1040.
38. iii Reva Berryhill #1041 m. (1) Otto Schilling #1045, m. (2) Murray Deville #1046.

39. iv Relius Berryhill #1042.
40. v Dorothy Berryhill #1043 m. Hugh Cain #1047.

Daisy Lean Berryhill #986 (3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') b. Dec 26 1880, Pike Co., MS, m. (1) Charles
Thompson #987, b. Est 1880, m. (2) J. F. Reynolds #1048, m. (3) Charles S. Mills #1049.

Daisy died  1971. From Billy Finch Adkins data.
Children by Charles Thompson:
+41. i Norleen Thompson #1199.

Lucius Felder Berryhill #1015 (3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') b. Aug 20 1884, Pike Co., MS, m. Margie
Wilma Fortenberry #1051, b. Jul 15 1895. Lucius died Oct 19 1962, buried: Silver Springs
Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.

Children:
42. i LenaB. Berryhill #1052 m. Curtis Northcut #1054.
43. ii  Robert Berryhill #1053 m. Thelda Fels #1055.

James Hollis Berryhill #782 (5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy®) b. Jul 18 1874, Pike Co., MS, m. Celia Euseba
Smith #767, b. Dec 23 1882, (daughter of Walter Lorraine Smith #761 and Emma Julia Warren
#762). James died May 12 1960.



16.

18.

19.

22,

Children:

44. i Lucille Lillian Berryhill #973 b. Aug 18 1903, m. William Thomas Orrell #978, b.
Dec 17 1905, d. Nov 5 1974. Lucille died Oct 13 1984.

45. it Wilma Kathryn Berryhill #975 b. Jan 4 1905, m. Houston Lemley Bickham #979,
b. Feb 18 1896, d. 1983.

46. il Tesley Berryhill #974 b. 1906, d. 1908.

+ 47. iv James Bryan Berryhill #980 b. Oct 15 1908.
48. v Mildred Lee Berryhill #976 b. Jan 10 1913, m. Apr 1 1936, Thomas Porter Hood
#1093, b. Sep 28 1909, d. Apr 7 1973.
49. vi Emma Louise Berryhill #977 b. Jan 2 1919, m. Dec 24 1935, Travis Graham #1094,
b. Nov 23 1912, d. Dec 28 1990.

Linnie Dean Berryhill #972 (5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. Jan 31 1876, Pike Co., MS, m. Mar 13 1897,
in Pike Co., MS, Albert Arthur Alford #971, b. Jan 30 1872, Pike Co., MS, (son of Ira Newton
Alford #968 and Samantha M. Ott #969) d. Jun 22 1936, Pike Co., MS, buried: Magnolia Cemetery,
Pike Co., MS. Linnie died Nov 4 1952, Pike Co., MS, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
+50. i Arthur Eugene Alford #1099 b. Dec 4 1898.
+ 51. ii  Dewey Edison Alford #1100 b. Jan 27 1900.

+ 52. iii Alvin Dean Alford #1101 b. Feb 2 1904.
+ 53. iv Luther "Luke" Wroten Alford #1102 b. Jan 1 1907.

Nancy K. Berryhill #994 (5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. Apr 12 1880, Pike Co., MS, m. Feb 11 1903,
James Morgan Rhodus #1000, b. Jan 18 1873, (son of James J. Rhodus #1075 and Ann S.
#1076) d. Jul 16 1957, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS. Nancy died Mar 6 1956, buried:
Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
54. i Ray Nell Rhodus#21879 m. Quinton Dawson #21881.
55. ii  Nonnie Belle Rhodus #21880 m. Malcolm Dawson #21882, b. /.

Addie L. Berryhill #995 (5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. March __ 1882, Pike Co., MS, m. William J.
"Willie™ Ellzey #1001, b. Jan 13 1881, (son of Oscar J. L. Ellzey #902 and Elizabeth Fortenberry

#903) d. 1961, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS. Addie died 1948, buried:
Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.
Children:
56. i Landys Ellzey #17724 b. Oct 11 1903, m. Colby Brock #17729, b. May 21 1901, d.
Jan 11 1967, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike Co, MS.
57. ii  Admel Ellzey #17725 m. Mildred Proudst #17730.
58. iii Earl Ellzey #17726 m. Millie Bankston #17731.

59. iv Joseph Ellzey #17727 m. Burneva BeLancy #17732.
60. v Alton Ellzey #17728 m. Margaret Burke #17733.

Amy Leigh Berryhill #998 (5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy*) b. Nov 15 1890, Pike Co., MS, m. Burke Frank
Lampton #1007, b. Aug 23 1883, d. Sep 30 1966, buried: Tylertown Cemetery, Walthall Co., MS.
Amy died May 26 1974, buried: Tylertown Cemetery, Walthall Co., MS.
Children:
61. i Burke Frank Lampton, Jr. #21891 b. Aug 13 1917, m. Dorothy Mae Capps#21893,
b. Oct 20 1927.



23.

29.

30.

34.

35.

41.

47.

50.

62. ii Reba Courtney Lampton #21892 b. Mar 20 1922.

Ollie Berryhill #996 (5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. Jan __ 1891, Pike Co., MS, m. Earnest Allen #1002.
Ollie died 1940, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
+ 63. 1 Helen Louise Allen #20756.

Fourth Generation

Willene May Berryhill #1023 (8.Mark?®, 3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') b. Sep 2 1905, m. (1) Aug 11 1923,
Tom Whittington #1064, m. (2) Mar 28 1931, Herbert C. Alford #324, b. Oct 1895, Washington
Parish, LA, (son of John Griffin Alford #316 and Maranda L. Hobbs #317).
Herbert: In 1930 Herbert and Freddie were living in Ward 2 where they were enumerated with
Virgil and Herbert's father, John G. Alford.

Children by Herbert C. Alford:
+ 64. i Carey Alford #1065 b. Dec 5 1934.

Elton J. C. Berryhill #1024 (8.Mark®, 3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') b. Oct 29 1907, m. Mar 21 1909, Sadie
May Lee #1032, b. Mar 21 1909. Elton died Mar 19 1933, buried: Silver Springs Cemetery, Pike
Co, MS.

Children:
+ 65. i Elton Jean Berryhill #1096 b. May 22 1933.
Jessie Juanita Berryhill #1027 (8.Mark?, 3.Mark?, 1.Nancy") b. Mar 6 1919, m. (1) Jan 14 1939,
Cecil Davenport #1034, m. (2) 2, Crocket #1035.
Children by Cecil Davenport:
66. i Cecile Davenport #21694.

Frances Laverne Berryhill #1028 (8.Mark?, 3.Mark?, 1.Nancy") b. Aug 25 1921, m. Aug 31 1937,
Clansworth Watkins #1036.

Children:
67. i James Watkins #21692.
68. ii  Ann Watkins #21693.
Norleen Thompson #1199 (11.Daisy’, 3.Mark?, 1.Nancy') m. Luther Finch #1200.
Children:
69. 1 Billy Jean Finch #1201 m. Charles Franklin Adkins #1202.

James Bryan Berryhill #980 (15.James?, 5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy*) b. Oct 15 1908, m. Apr 21 1935,
Wilmoth McMahon #981, b. Aug 14 1910, d. Feb 2 1989. James died Apr 22 1987. We have
information on children and grandchildren - not in BK- See Magee Book

Children:
+ 70. i James Bryan Berryhill #1081 b. Mar 31 1936.
+ 71. ii  Roy Henderson Berryhill #1082 b. Sep 20 1938.
72. iii  Anna Sue Berryhill #1083 b. Nov 19 1945, m. John Brown #1095.

Arthur Eugene Alford #1099 (16.Linnie?, 5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. Dec 4 1898, Pike Co., MS, m.
(1) Nov 51921, Vera Simmons#1103,b. 1901, (daughter of William M. Simmons #20736

5



and Martha Ann Bulloch #20732) d. 1928, m. (2) Velma Waters #1104, b. May 30 1907,
Pike Co., MS, (daughter of Thomas Walters #25369 and Victoria Allen #25370) d. Jan 19 1990,
Magnolia, Pike Co., MS, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS. Arthur died Apr __ 1981, Pike

Co., MS.
Children by Vera Simmons:
+ 73. i WillaJean Alford #1108 b. 1922,
+ 74. ii  Arthur Graves Alford #1109b. _ 1923.
+ 75. 1ii A. Travis Alford #21918 b. 1924.
+ 76. iv Robbie Alford #1148 b. __ 1925.
Children by Velma Waters:)
77. v Mary Lucille Alford #1111 b. 1940 Est, m. Strojan #25372.
78. vi Shirley Alford #1112b. 1942 Est, m. Hasselle #25371.
79. vii William Joseph Alford #1113 b. _~ 1943,d. 1948, buried: Magnolia, Pike
Co., MS.
80. viii Janie Fay Alford #1114 b. 1944, m. Roberts #21922.

51. Dewey Edison Alford #1100 (16.Linnie?, 5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. Jan 27 1900, Mississippi, m.
Mildred Simmons#1105,b. 1906, (daughter of William M. Simmons #20736 and Martha
Ann Bulloch #20732). Dewey died Magnolia, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
+81. i MarthaLee Alford #1115b.  1930.
+ 82. ii  Jewell Eugene Alford #1116 b. 1933.

52. Alvin Dean Alford #1101 (16.Linnie?, 5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') b. Feb 2 1904, Magnolia, Pike Co.,
MS, m. Jun 30 1928, in New Orleans ?, Willie May Brock #1106, b. Nov 20 1908, (daughter of
Waldo Oliver Brock #364 and Margaret Elizabeth Alford #353) d. Mar 4 1983, McComb, Pike Co.,
MS. Alvin died Dec 12 1971, Springfield, Livingston Parish, LA, buried: Magnolia, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
+83. i AlvinDean "A.D." Alford, Jr. #1117 b. May 6 1929.
+ 84. it Doris Mae "Dottie" Alford #1118 b. Mar 11 1931.
+ 85. iii Linda Lou Alford #1119 b. Jan 21 1942.

53. Luther "Luke" Wroten Alford #1102 (16.Linnie?, 5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy") b. Jan 1 1907, Pike Co.,
MS, occupation oil company rep., m. (1) Mar 31 1926, in Natchitoches Parish, LA, Lura Willet
Alford #1107, b. Aug 11 1908, Pike Co., MS, (daughter of George Howard Alford #1152 and
Mayme Indiana Simmons #1163) d. Jun 14 1976, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, m. (2) Grace
Fortenberry #10262, b. Feb 20 1923, d. Oct 8 1979, buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co., MS.
Luther died Dec 20 1993, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS,* buried: Magnolia Cemetery, Pike Co.,
MS. He was a Baptist.

Children by Lura Willet Alford:

+ 86. 1 Norma Dean Alford #1120 b. Apr 1 1927.
+ 87. ii  Howard Wroten Alford #1121 b. Jan 1 1934.
88. iii George Albert Alford #1122 b. Jun 11 1939, New Roads, Pointe Coupee Parish, LA,
m. Marie #1132.
Children by Grace Fortenberry:)
89. iv Lucy Dean Alford #10263 b. Jun 18 1955, m. Hull #10264.

! Obituary on file with AAFA.



63.

Helen Louise Allen #20756 (23.0lli€*, 5.Joseph?, 1.Nancy') m. Curtis Simmons #20747, (son of
William M. Simmons #20736 and Martha Ann Bulloch #20732).

Children:

Tommie Mason Simmons #21883 b. Sep 28 1942.

+90. i
Ronald Jeffrey Simmons #21884 b. May 21 1945.

+91. i



INDEX

, Marie
Adkins, Charles Franklin
AIFOrd, A, TIAVIS wuviiiiiiiiiiieieiieeieree e e e e e e eeranans 6
Alford, Albert Arthur .......cooiviiiii e, 4
Alford, AIVINDEAN ..o, 4,6
Alford, Alvin Dean "A.D.", Jr. oo, 6
Alford, Arthur EUGENE ....vviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e
Alford, Arthur Graves .......occcoveiiiiiiiiieiiieeieeeeee,

AITOrd, Carey ..ococeveiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e

Alford, Dewey EdiSON ....cccvvviiiiiiiiiieiiee e
Alford, Doris Mae "Dottie"
Alford, George AIDert ...,
Alford, George HOWArd ........ccceeeviiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieceeeeeen 6
Alford, Herbert C. ..o 5
Alford, Howard Wroten ........coooeeiiiviiiiiiiiiie e 6
Alford, Ira Newton
Alford, Ira Payne ........

Alford, Jacob .............

Alford, Janie Fay ......ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiee s

Alford, Jewell EUGENE ....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee s 6
Alford, John Griffin ....ccoooiiiiiiiii e 5
AlTord, Linda LOU ..uvieiiiiiiiiiiiieis e 6
Alford, LUCY DEaN ....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 6
Alford, Lura Wil ..o, 6
Alford, Luther "Luke" Wroten .......ccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciinnn, 4,6
Alford, Margaret Elizabeth
Alford, Martha Lee ..........coooveeeeirinnnnn.
Alford, Mary Ann "Polly"
Alford, Mary Lucille ...
AITOrd, NANCY ..o
Alford, NanCy Jane .......oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeie e 1
Alford, Norma DaAN ......ocvvviiiiieiieeee e 6
Alford, RODDIE ... 6
Alford, Shirley .....vvvviiiiii
Alford, Willa Jean ..........ooovveeiiiiiiiiiecieeeeeeeen,

Alford, William Joseph
Allen, Earnest ...oooooviiiiiiiii e

Allen, HElEN LOUISE ..cooveiiiiiieeeeeeeee e
PN =T o YA (o1 (o} - T
Bankston, Millie ......ccoooiiiiiiiiii e,
BeLancy, BUINBVA ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Berryhill, Addie L. .....ccccooiiiiiiiiieee e 2,4
Berryhill, AIMa Lee ......cooooeiiiiiiiiiiiice e 3
Berryhill, Amy Leigh
Berryhill, Anna Sue ...........cccooiiiiiinns
Berryhill, Augustina
Berryhill, BIanChe .......cccooeiiiiiiiie e
Berryhill, Carrie Jane
Berryhill, Daisy Lean
Berryhill, DOrothy ...
Berryhill, EaStMan .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3
Berryhill, Elizabeth
Berryhill, EImo Fay
Berryhill, EIton J. C. ..o 3,5

Berryhill, EItoNn Jean ..o 5
Berryhill, EMMa LOUISE ....vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeii e 4
Berryhill, EUNA ..o 1
Berryhill, Frances Laverne .........ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeens 3,5
Berryhill, Gussie Areda ........ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen 3
Berryhill, H. C. oo 2
Berryhill, Howell Leo ............
Berryhill,Jacob C. ................
Berryhill, James Bryan ...........
Berryhill, James HOllis .........ccoociiiiiiiiiiccciiiee
Berryhill, JESSIE ...ueuieiiiiiiiiiiei e
Berryhill, Jessie JUanita ..........cccccceeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeen
Berryhill,Joe Cullen ..........ooooiiiiiiiie e,
Berryhill, Joseph W. ... 1,2
Berryhill, Lena ....ccocvveeiiiiiiee e 2
Berryhill, Lena B. ..o
Berryhill, Linnie Dean ...........
Berryhill, Lucille Lillian ........
Berryhill, Lucius Felder .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiii
Berryhill, Margaret OliVe ........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee s
Berryhill, Mark Anthony ... 1
Berryhill, Mark Eugene ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 1,3
Berryhill, Mildred Lee ........ccccvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeviieieeeeee e 4
Berryhill, MONroe Marcus .......cccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Berryhill, NanCy K. ... 2,4
Berryhill, Ollie ......cccooiiiiiie

Berryhill, Ottis Earl
Berryhill, RElIUS ......uuiiiiiiiii s
Berryhill, REVa ....ovviiiiiiiie e 3
Berryhill, RODert ..., 1,3
Berryhill, Robert I. ..o 1,2
Berryhill, ROy HENAEIrSON ...vvvvviiiiiiiiieeiiiii e 5
Berryhill, Samantha J. ..., 1
Berryhill, Tesley ....cccccccceenennnnn.
Berryhill, Ulysses S. .........ooovveeen.
Berryhill, Willene May ................
Berryhill, Wilma Kathryn .......ccccooccciiiiiiieceeee,
Bickham, Houston Lemley ......ccccoiiirieiiiiiiiiiiiecceeeeeeeee
Brock, Colby ..o
Brock, Waldo OlIVEr ....cccouviiiiiiiece e,
Brock, Willie May .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiieee e
Brown, JONN oo
Brumfield, Evaline ..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiineeee,

Bulloch, Martha Ann ....................
Burke, Margaret .........ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeen

Cain, HUGN .o
Capps, DOrothy Mae .........viiiiiiiiiiiii s
Coney, Caroline Adelia ......ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Crocket,
CUTIEtt, G W o e 2
CUPIELEE, LUCY .oiiiiiiiiiiii it 2
Davenport, Cecil ....
Davenport, CeCile ....ccccvriiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e
Davis, Frank ........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiieeciii e
Davis, Zabron Franklin




Dawson, Malcolm ...
Dawson, Quinton ....

Deville, Murray ......

Dickey, HUGh ..o
Dickey, William L. ......ooooiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
EAWArdsS, GEOIGTE ..eveeiiiiiiieeeaee ettt 2
Ellzey, Admel ... 4
EHZey, ATTON oo 4
Ellzey, Earl ..o 4
Ellzey, Joseph .........

Ellzey, Landys ........

Ellzey,Oscar J. L. ..o

Ellzey, William J. "Willie" ...
Fels, Thelda ... 3
Finch, Billy Jean ........ccccciviiiiiiiiiice e 5
Finch, LUTNEr ..o 5
Fortenberry, AllIe ...
Fortenberry, Elizabeth .............coooiiiiiiiiii e,
Fortenberry, Grace .......cccccccceeeeennn.

Fortenberry, Hollis Horton ..............

Fortenberry, Howell K. ..................

Fortenberry, Margie Wilma ..........cccccceeeiniiiiiiiiiiiiniceceeeeeen
Fortenberry, Violette LOUISA .......covveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e
Graham, TTAVIS ....ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4
Granger, ClItEE ..ooooiiiiiiiiee e 3
Hasselle, s 6
Hobbs, Maranda L. ......cccooooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
Holliday, Lelia ........

Holliday, Mary .......

Holliday, Osborn

Holliday, Washington H. ........cccccooiiiiiiiiieees 3
Hood, Thomas POrter ........cooviviiiiiiiiiii e 4
Hope, Elizabeth "Betsey" ......cccooiieiiiiiiiiieie e 1
HUL, s 6
James, Louisa Margany .....cccccccceeeeeeeeeiiiisiiiiiieeeeeee e 2
Kirkland, EAIe ...ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiccsiien e 3
Lampton, Burke Frank ..........cccccccciiiiiniiiniiinn.

Lampton, Burke Frank, Jr. ................

Lampton, Reba Courtney .........ccoccvvveeiiiiinneiiin.

Lee, SAdIe MAY ..ovviiiiiiiiiiiiieee et
LeWis, ThOmas LEE ..civvuiiiiiiiiie i 2
McDaniel, MONTOEB ...civveiiiiiii e 1

McMahon, Wilmoth ..o 5

McEMuUrray, Mattie .......ooiiiiiiiiie e 2

MIlLS, Charles S. oeeii e 3
Nelson, Myrtle ... 3
NOFhCUT, CUILES toiiiieiiiiiieee e 3
Orrell, William ThOmas .....co.oviiviiiiiicieee e, 4
Ott, Samantha M. .o 4
Proudst, Mildred .......ccooovviiiiiiiiececee e, 4
Reynolds,J. F. ..o,

Rhodus, James J. ...................
Rhodus, James Morgan ......
Rhodus, Nonnie Belle .......coovviiiiiiiiiiicee
Rhodus, Ray Nell ... 4
Ridgedall, Nina ......ccocviiiiii s 3
Roberts,
SChilling, Ot ..oooiiiiiiii e
Seaborn, Frankie ...................

Sharp, Tyson ........ccccccceeiiinns

Simmons, Curtis ...........coee.....

Simmons, Mayme Indiana
SIimmons, Mildred ........oovviiiiiiiiii
Simmons, Ronald Jeffrey
Simmons, TOMMIe MaSON ......civivniiiiiiiece e, 7
SIMMONS, VEIA oiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieie e 5
Simmons, William M. ..o 5-7
Skinner, Sophia ..................

Smith, Celia Euseba ...........

Smith, Walter Lorraine
Strojan,
Thompson, Charles ...
Thompson, NOFIEEN ..o
Walters, ThOMAS .....oiiiviiiiiii e
Warren, Emma Julia
WaALerS, VEIMA v
Watkins, Ann ....ccoceeeveiiineenennn.

Watkins, Clansworth
Watkins, James ..........cceeevennnns

Whittington, JOhN ...
WHhittington, TOM ..o
WOIF, LEON SAM .oeeiiii e 2




